
 
    INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
     
    
     _________________________________________________________________ 
    
 
                       SATURDAY, MAY 11, 1996 - 0900 MDT 
                        NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
             *** SAFETY COMES FIRST ON EVERY FIRE, EVERY TIME.*** 
 
 
CURRENT  SITUATION:   Fire  activity  has  diminished  in the Southwest Area as 
containment  objectives  were  met  on  all  large  fires.   Demobilization  of 
resources  has  begun.   Good  progress  was made on the Everglades NP fires in 
Florida.  Initial attack was  minimal  in  all  Areas.   Resource  mobilization 
through NICC has decreased. 
 
 
Southwest Area Large Fires: 
 
 
| INCIDENT      |UNIT|ST|   SIZE| % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC|EST |EST  | 
|  NAME         |    |  |       |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|COST | 
|HONDO          | CAF|NM|  7,651|100| --- |  595| 19| 14|   6|  32|1.6M| 2.5M| 
                                                      NR = Not Reported 
 
 
Southern Area Large Fires: 
 
 
| INCIDENT      |UNIT|ST|   SIZE| % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC|EST |EST  | 
|  NAME         |    |  |       |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|COST | 
|232 AVE #3     | EVP|FL|    814| 98| 5/10|    5|  0|  1|   1|   0| 11K|  11K| 
|STAR GROVE     | EVP|FL|  1,121| 98| 5/10|    5|  0|  1|   1|   0| 11K|  11K| 
                                                           NR = Not Reported 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK:   A  very strong upper level ridge over Arizona will bring hot and dry 
conditions to the Southwest and Southern California Areas.  Mostly sunny  skies 
will dominate these areas with a slight chance of thundershowers in the central 
mountains  of  east  New  Mexico.  Temperatures will range from the 70’s in the 
mountains and the 80’s and 90’s in the valleys to  110  in  the  deserts.   The 
potential  for escaped fires continues in the Southwest and Southern California 
Areas as unseasonably warm and dry conditions persist. 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
 
                                  FIRES: Yesterday 
        |AREA        | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
        |ALASKA      |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
        |NORTHWEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 



        |CA-NORTHERN |     |     |     |     |       4|      |      4| 
        |CA-SOUTHERN |     |     |     |     |      11|     1|     12| 
        |NORTHERN    |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
        |GB-EASTERN  |     |    1|     |     |       1|      |      2| 
        |GB-WESTERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
        |SOUTHWEST   |     |     |     |     |       4|     2|      6| 
        |ROCKY MTN   |     |    8|     |     |       1|      |      9| 
        |EASTERN     |    1|     |     |     |      18|     1|     20| 
        |SOUTHERN    |     |     |     |     |      14|     1|     15| 
        |USA         |    1|    9|     |     |      53|     5|     68| 
 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
 
                           ACRES BURNED: Yesterday 
     |AREA        |  BIA |   BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS |  TOTAL | 
     |ALASKA      |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
     |NORTHWEST   |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
     |CA-NORTHERN |      |       |      |      |       4|      |       4| 
     |CA-SOUTHERN |      |       |      |      |      26|     1|      27| 
     |NORTHERN    |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
     |GB-EASTERN  |      |       |      |      |       1|      |       1| 
     |GB-WESTERN  |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
     |SOUTHWEST   |      |       |      |      |       2|      |       2| 
     |ROCKY MTN   |      |      1|      |      |       2|      |       3| 
     |EASTERN     |     1|       |      |      |      58|    56|     115| 
     |SOUTHERN    |      |       |      |      |    1337|    10|    1347| 
     |USA         |     1|      1|      |      |    1430|    67|    1499| 
 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
 
                    RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
   |  RESOURCE   |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICPTR  | AIRTANKER |  OVERHEAD   | 
   |             | FED| NON| FED| NON| FED | NON | FED | NON |  FED | NON  | 
   |ALASKA       |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |NORTHWEST    |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |CA-NORTHERN  |   1|    |    |    |     |     |     |     |     6|      | 
   |CA-SOUTHERN  |    |    |  11|    |    2|     |     |     |      |      | 
   |NORTHERN     |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |GB-EASTERN   |    |    |   5|   4|     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |GB-WESTERN   |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |SOUTHWEST    | 106|    |  37|   2|   14|     |    3|     |   277|    17| 
   |ROCKY MTN    |    |    |   1|    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |EASTERN      |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
   |SOUTHERN     |    |    |    |  15|     |    2|     |     |      |    10| 
   |USA          | 107|    |  54|  21|   16|    2|    3|     |   283|    27| 
               FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                          NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES 
                       * = No new information received. 
 



   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
 
                             FIRES:  Year to date 
       |AREA        | BIA |  BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
       |ALASKA      |     |      |      |      |        |      |      *| 
       |NORTHWEST   |     |     3|     2|      |        |     5|     10| 
       |CA-NORTHERN |     |      |      |      |     176|    28|    204| 
       |CA-SOUTHERN |     |    71|      |    10|     780|   112|    973| 
       |NORTHERN    |     |      |      |      |        |      |      *| 
       |GB-EASTERN  |     |    36|      |      |      25|    10|     71| 
       |GB-WESTERN  |     |    32|      |      |      20|     5|     57| 
       |SOUTHWEST   |  279|    53|     3|     9|     581|   302|  1,227| 
       |ROCKY MTN   |   79|    21|      |     9|     382|    66|    557| 
       |EASTERN     |  177|      |      |    42|   7,750|   239|  8,208| 
       |SOUTHERN    |   77|      |    80|    56|  38,594|   985| 39,792| 
       |USA         |  612|   216|    85|   126|  48,308| 1,752| 51,099| 
 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
 
                         ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
 |AREA        |  BIA  |    BLM |   FWS |   NPS |  STATES |   USFS |    TOTAL | 
 |ALASKA      |       |        |       |       |         |        |         *| 
 |NORTHWEST   |       |       0|  1,515|       |         |        |     1,515| 
 |CA-NORTHERN |       |        |       |       |      492|      36|       528| 
 |CA-SOUTHERN |       |  17,813|       |      0|   33,826|   3,290|    54,929| 
 |NORTHERN    |       |        |       |       |         |        |         *| 
 |GB-EASTERN  |       |   3,139|       |       |    1,081|     151|     4,371| 
 |GB-WESTERN  |       |     210|       |       |       66|       0|       276| 
 |SOUTHWEST   | 18,741|     931|     75|  4,548|   31,645|  95,218|   151,158| 
 |ROCKY MTN   |    522|     420|       |      4|   12,527|  10,947|    24,420| 
 |EASTERN     |    490|        |       |    522|   83,065|   8,621|    92,698| 
 |SOUTHERN    |  1,781|        | 28,398|  7,976|  945,924|  31,801| 1,015,880| 
 |USA         | 21,534|  22,513| 29,988| 13,050|1,108,626| 150,064| 1,345,775| 
                                                                * = No Report. 
 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
 
                           CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
 
           PROVINCES           | YESTERDAY   |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
           BRITISH COLUMBIA    |    1|      0|      99|         316| 
           YUKON TERRITORY     |    1|      0|       6|           2| 
           ALBERTA             |    5|    171|      32|         461| 
           NORTHWEST TERRITORY |    0|      0|       0|           0| 
           SASKATCHEWAN        |    0|      0|      19|         178| 
           MANITOBA            |    0|      0|       0|           0| 
           ONTARIO             |    4|      0|      96|         327| 
           QUEBEC              |   17|     26|      46|         113| 



           NEWFOUNDLAND        |    1|      1|      22|          56| 
           NEW BRUNSWICK       |   14|     26|      75|          89| 
           NOVA SCOTIA         |    8|      1|     132|         488| 
           PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND|    0|      0|       4|           5| 
           NATIONAL PARKS      |    0|      0|       0|           0| 
           TOTALS              |   51|    225|     531|       2,035| 
                    A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
 
 
           ---**** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ****--- 
 
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    
    
   Please direct questions about document to: 
    
    
    National Interagency Fire Center 
    U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
    Eric Amundson 
    3833 S. Development Ave. 
    Boise, ID 83705 
    Phone: (208) 387-5231 
    E-mail: amundsone@fwspceaa.nifc.r9.fws.gov 
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